

ORAL ARGUMENT SET FOR FEBRUARY 23, 2016

No. 15-5264

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

PURSUING AMERICA'S GREATNESS,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**APPELLANT PURSUING AMERICA'S GREATNESS
REPLY BRIEF**

Jason Torchinsky (D.C. Bar No. 976033)
J. Michael Bayes (D.C. Bar No. 501845)
Shawn Sheehy
Steven P. Saxe
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100 Warrenton, VA 20186
Phone: (540) 341-8808
Fax: (540) 341-8809
jt@hvjt.law

Counsel for Appellant Pursuing America's Greatness
January 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PAC NAME PROHIBITION IS A SPEECH BAN AND NOT A DISCLOSURE REGULATION	5
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN NOT ANALYZING THE PAC NAME PROHIBITION UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY BECAUSE THE REGULATION IS A CONTENT-BASED SPEECH BAN	12
A. PAG HAS STANDING TO BRING THIS CLAIM.....	13
B. THE REGULATION IS A CONTENT-BASED SPEECH BAN	15
i. The PAC Name Prohibition Is Not A Disclosure Regulation.....	15
ii. <i>Reed</i> Controls the Outcome Of This Case.....	17
iii. The PAC Name Prohibition Is Not Analogous To Disclaimers	18
iv. There Is No Distinction Between Regulating Website URLs, Facebook Page Titles, Or Twitter Handles And The Title Of A Book.....	18

III. THE PAC NAME PROHIBITION IS A PRIOR RESTRAINT
BECAUSE THE REGULATION IS VAGUE REQUIRING
POTENTIAL SPEAKERS TO SEEK AN ADVISORY
OPINION PRIOR TO SPEAKING22

IV. PAG WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED ABSENT THE
ISSUANCE OF AN INJUNCTION.....26

V. ISSUING AN INJUNCTION IS IN THE PUBLIC’S
INTEREST AND THE BALANCE OF THE HARMS
WEIGHS IN FAVOR OF PAG27

CONCLUSION.....29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE31

ADDENDUM32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	10, 16, 24
<i>Carey v. FEC</i> , 91 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011).....	27, 28, 29
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	27
* <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	5, 6, 10, 19, 22, 24, 25
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 436 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>FEC v. NRA of Am.</i> , 254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Galliano v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 836 F.2d 1362 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Local 144 Nursing Home Pension Fund v. Demisay</i> , 508 U.S. 581 (1993).....	9
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Association v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13, 14
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	10
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014).....	10

**Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks*

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....26

Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)11

**R. A. V. v. St. Paul*,
505 U.S. 377 (1992).....15, 22

Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Federal Election Comm'n,
76 F.3d 400 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....16

**Reed v. Town of Gilbert*,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....5, 6, 27

U.S. v. Swisher,
No. 11-35796, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 375 (9th Cir. Jan. 11, 2016)22

Unity08 v. FEC,
596 F.3d 861(D.C. Cir. 2010).....23

Virginia v. Hicks,
539 U.S. 113 (2003).....26

STATUTES

2 U.S.C. § 432(e)(4).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30102(e)(4).....7

52 U.S.C. § 30102(i)16

52 U.S.C. § 30108(c)(1-2)23

52 U.S.C. § 30109(d)23

52 U.S.C. § 30120(a)(3).....18

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

11 C.F.R. § 100.26.....21, 25

11 C.F.R. § 102.14(a).....2, 3, 6

11 C.F.R. § 102.14(b)(3)..... 2, 3, 4, 6, 11, 12, 13, 18

11 C.F.R. § 104.7(b)(2).....16

11 C.F.R. § 110.11(a).....21, 23, 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FEC Final Rule on Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate
Names by Unauthorized Committees, 57 Fed. Reg. 31,424 (July 15,
1992)12

FEC Final Rule on Special Fundraising Projects and Other Use of Candidate
Names by Unauthorized Committees, 59 Fed. Reg. 17,267 (April 12,
1994)12

Final Rule on Internet Communications, 71 Fed. Reg. 18,589 (April 12,
2006)21, 25
